
 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE LANDFILL OPERATING AND MANAGEMENT 
AGREEMENT MADE BY AND BETWEEN WEBER COUNTY  

AND MOULDING & SONS LANDFILL, LLC 
 
 

This fourth amendment to the Landfill Operating and Management Agreement 
(“Agreement”) is made and entered into and made effective this 14th day of February, 
2024, by and between Weber County, a body politic, corporate and political 
subdivision of the State of Utah (“County”), and Moulding & Sons Landfill, LLC 
(“Manager”), a Utah limited liability company. 
 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, County has not increased fees at the construction and demolition landfill 
operated by Manager since January 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Agreement will amend Section 4.1 of the Third Amendment to the 
Agreement, which will allow Manager and County to negotiate an increase in 
Manager’s monthly payment to County every three years; and  
 
WHEREAS, Manager and County have agreed to increase the waste disposal fee from 
$18.00 per ton to $28.00 per ton and modify or add other associated fees; and 
 
WHEREAS, Manager’s monthly payment to County will increase from $2.50 per ton to 
$4.00 per ton; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the underlying Agreement and First, Second, and Third 
Amendments thereto shall be amended as follows: 
 
Section 4.1 is hereby amended to read: 
 
Manager shall pay County on a monthly basis Four Dollars ($4.00) for each ton (or the 
equivalent thereof) of solid waste accepted at the Landfill, with an increase to be 
negotiated between Manager and County every three (3) years between Manager and 
County or, if Manager and County are unable to agree on such increase, said payment 
shall be increased by an amount equal to the percentage increase, if any, in the 
applicable consumer price index published by the United States government since the 
last such increase. 
 
Exhibit “A” is hereby amended to read: 
 
All fees will follow the approved fee schedule as listed in the Weber County Code. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed by the parties hereto 
as of the day and year first above written.  
 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
       OF WEBER COUNTY 
 
        
       By____________________________________ 
        James H. “Jim” Harvey, Chair 
 
        
       Commissioner Harvey voted ______ 
       Commissioner Bolos voted  ______ 

       Commissioner Froerer voted ______ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Ricky Hatch, CPA 
Weber County Clerk/Auditor 
 
       MOULDING AND SONS LANDFILL, LLC 
 
 
       By____________________________________ 
                   Randy Moulding, Manager 
 
State of Utah   ) 
    ss: 
County of Weber  ) 
 
On the _____ day of ___________________, 2024, personally appeared before me Randy 
Moulding, the signer of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that he 
executed the same. 
 
My Commission Expires: 
 
 
     ______________________________________________ 

     Notary Public 
 
 
 


